



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JARDEN LLC, f/k/a and as successor by  
merger to JARDEN CORPORATION,

Plaintiff Below,  
Appellant,

v.

ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE  
COMPANY, ALLIED WORLD  
NATIONAL ASSURANCE  
COMPANY, BERKLEY INSURANCE  
COMPANY, ENDURANCE  
AMERICAN INSURANCE  
COMPANY, ILLINOIS NATIONAL  
INSURANCE COMPANY, and  
NAVIGATORS INSURANCE  
COMPANY,

Defendants Below,  
Appellees.

No. 273, 2021

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF DELAWARE

C.A. No. N20C-03-112 AML  
(CCLD)

**REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL OF  
PLAINTIFF-BELOW/APPELLANT JARDEN LLC**

**BERGER HARRIS LLP**

David J. Baldwin (No. 1010)  
Peter C. McGivney (No. 5779)  
1105 North Market Street, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 655-1140  
Facsimile: (302) 655-1131  
dbaldwin@bergerharris.com  
pmcgivney@bergerharris.com

Dated: November 29, 2021

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below/Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE APPRAISAL ACTION IS A COVERED CLAIM UNDER THE JARDEN D&O POLICY'S CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS TERMS.....	5
A. Question Presented, Affirmatively Stated .....	5
B. Scope of Review .....	5
C. Merits .....	6
1. The Appraisal Action Is a Securities Claim Covered by the Jarden D&O Policy.....	6
2. The Appraisal Action Is a Claim for a Wrongful Act Committed or Attempted During the Policy Period.....	9
3. The <i>Zale</i> Case Is Inapplicable.....	12
II. THE APPRAISAL ACTION IS A "CLAIM" THAT WAS "FOR" A WRONGFUL ACT.....	14
A. Question Presented, Affirmatively Stated .....	14
B. Scope of Review .....	14
C. Merits .....	14
1. Jarden Did Not Concede the Definition of "For".....	14
2. The Superior Court Incorrectly Applied the Defendants' Construction of "For" in Determining that the Appraisal Action Was Not "For a Wrongful Act" .....	16
3. The Superior Court's and Defendants' Definition of "For" Provides Coverage to Jarden.....	19

III. JARDEN'S ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL ARE NOT BARRED BY THE JUDICIAL ADMISSIONS DOCTRINE.....21

A. Question Presented, Affirmatively Stated .....21

B. Scope of Review .....21

C. Merits .....21

    1. The Judicial Admissions Doctrine Does Not Apply to Legal Theories Such as Contract Interpretation.....21

CONCLUSION.....25

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008) .....	22, 23
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Commerzbank Capital Funding Trust II</i> , 2011 WL 3360024 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2011) .....	23
<i>BE &amp; K Eng’g Co., LLC v. RockTenn CP, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 186835 (Del. Ch. Jan. 15, 2014).....	22
<i>Blinder, Robinson &amp; Co., Inc. v. Bruton</i> , 552 A.2d 466 (Del. 1989) .....	22
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 62 (Del. 2011) .....	5, 6
<i>Conduent State Healthcare, LLC v. AIG Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 2612829 (Del. Super. June 24, 2019).....	17
<i>Exelon Generation Acquisitions, LLC v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 176 A.3d 1262 (Del. 2017) .....	23
<i>Hampton v. Titan Indem. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 2733760 (Del. Super. June 23, 2017).....	17
<i>HOMF II Inv. Corp. v. Altenberg</i> , 2020 WL 2322973 (Del. Ch. May 8, 2020).....	22
<i>In re Solera Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 240 A.3d 1121 (Del. 2020) (“ <i>Solera IP</i> ”).....	1, 8, 15, 16
<i>Jarden, LLC v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 3280495 (Del. Super. July 30, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Levinson v. Del. Comp. Rating Bureau, Inc.</i> , 616 A.2d 1182 (Del.1992).....	22

<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Foundation</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006) .....	18
<i>Merrit v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 956 A.2d 1196 (Del. 2008) .....	21, 22
<i>MVC Capital Inc. v. U.S. Gas &amp; Electric, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4486462 (Del. Super. Oct. 1, 2021) .....	23
<i>New Amsterdam Cas. Co. v. Waller</i> , 323 F.2d 20 (4th Cir. 1963) .....	23
<i>Olenik v. Lodzinski</i> , 208 A.3d 704 (Del. 2019) .....	5
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992) .....	6, 18
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Desai</i> , 2014 WL 4347821 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2014) .....	16
<i>Steigler v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 384 A.2d 398 (Del. 1978) .....	6, 17
<i>U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. The Hands of our Future, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4502003 (Del. Super. Aug. 19, 2016) .....	17
<i>Zale Corp. v. Berkley Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 4361942 (Tex. Ct. App. July 30, 2020) .....	12, 13

### **Statutes and Court Rules**

8 <i>Del C.</i> § 262(d) .....	7
8 <i>Del C.</i> § 262(d)(1) .....	10

**Other Authorities**

*BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY* (6th Ed. 1990) .....17

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/redress>.....19

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/redress#synonyms> .....19

Michael Graham, Handbook of Federal Evidence, 801:26 at 906 (6th ed. 2006)...22
